

2017

Jesse Hammons Alison Hammons Plaintiffs/Appellants vs. Weber County Defendants/Appellees

Utah Supreme Court

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2



Part of the [Law Commons](#)

Original Brief Submitted to the Utah Court of Appeals; digitized by the Howard W. Hunter Law Library, J. Reuben Clark Law School, Brigham Young University, Provo, Utah.

Recommended Citation

Brief of Appellee, *Hammonds et al v Weber County et al*, No. 20151074 (Utah Supreme Court, 2017).
https://digitalcommons.law.byu.edu/byu_sc2/3412

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION7

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION9

ISSUES AND STANDARDS OF REVIEW9

KEY CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES,
ORDINANCES, AND RULES..... 11

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 13

STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO THIS APPEAL..... 17

ARGUMENT SUMMARY 19

ARGUMENT 20

**I. The Hammonses’ claims are untimely under
 section 1321 because they did not bring them
 within four years of paying the taxes at issue. 20**

**II. If the Hammonses’ claims were timely under
 section 1321, it would not matter because
 they do not fall within its scope and should
 have been brought under section 1004 or section
 1327. 30**

**III. Alternatively, even if the Hammonses’ claims are
 timely and properly brought under section 1321,
 the county assessor’s actions were not illegal
 because he acted within his authority..... 40**

 A. Elected county assessors are and were statutorily
 authorized, and likely required, to determine
 whether a property qualifies for a residential exemption. 41

//

//

B. The county assessor’s authority to investigate whether a property qualified for the residential exemption and to withhold the exemption if the property did not qualify did not depend on the county’s adoption of the ordinance referenced in section 103.5.45

IV. If the Court holds that the Hammonses’ claims are timely, that their claims fall within section 1321’s scope, or that the county assessor’s conduct was unauthorized, the County alternatively requests that the Court limit its opinion’s retroactive effect. 51

CONCLUSION54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.E., Inc. v. Summit County Comm’n</i> , 2001 UT App 322, ¶¶ 9-11, 35 P.3d 1153.	45
<i>Bischel v. Merritt</i> , 907 P.2d 275, 280 (Utah Ct. App. 1995)	26
<i>CIG Exploration, Inc. v. State Tax Commission</i> , 897 P.2d 1214 (Utah 1995)	31
<i>Gillmore v. Summit County</i> , 2010 UT 69, ¶ 16, 246 P.3d 102 (footnote omitted)	7
<i>Hansen v. Eyre</i> , 2005 UT 29, ¶ 15, 116 P.3d 290	23
<i>Holmes v. Cannon</i> , 2016 UT 42, ¶ 15, 387 P.3d 971	50
<i>Monarrez v. Utah Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 2016 UT 10, P28, 368 P.3d 846	9
<i>Neilson v. San Pete County</i> , 123 P. 334 (Utah 1912)	19, 29, 35
<i>O’Neal v. Div. of Family Servs.</i> , 821 P.2d 1139, 1144 (Utah 1991)	25
<i>Russell Packard Dev. v. Carson</i> , 2005 UT 14, ¶ 26, 108 P.3d 741	25, 26, 27
<i>Shea v. State Tax Commission</i> , 120 P.2d 274 (Utah 1941)	30, 31, 32, 35
<i>State v. Barrett</i> , 127 P.3d 682, 689 (Utah 2005)	40
<i>State v. Hutchinson</i> , 624 P.2d 1116, 1121 (Utah 1980)	23
<i>State v. Steele</i> , 2010 UT App 185, ¶ 12, 236 P.3d 161	8
<i>State v. Topanotes</i> , 2003 UT 30, ¶ 9, 76 P.3d 1159	7
<i>Thayer v. Washington County School District</i> , 2012 UT 31, ¶ 12, 285 P.3d 1142	49
<i>West v. Inter-Financial, Inc.</i> , 2006 UT App 222, ¶ 4, 139 P.3d 1059	8
<i>Wilson v. Weber County</i> , 111 P.2d 147 (Utah 1941), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> by <i>Shea v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 120 P.2d 274 (Utah 1941)	20, 29, 30
<i>Woodbury Amsource, Inc. v. Salt Lake County</i> , 2003 UT 28, ¶ 9, 73 P.3d 362	32,
	33, 51

Statutes

Utah Code § 59-2-103 (2004)	9, 40
Utah Code § 59-2-103.5 (2002)	passim
Utah Code § 59-2-1102(3)-(11) (2015)	45
Utah Code § 59-2-1321	7, 10, 19
Utah Code § 59-2-1327 (2017)	10, 28
Utah Code § 59-2-301	39
Utah Code § 59-2-306(1) (2000)	41
Utah Code § 59-2-307(1) (2006)	42
Utah Code § 78A-3-102(3)(j)	7
Utah Code § 78B-2-307 (2017)	24
Utah Code 59-2-1004 (2007)	10, 26, 37, 46
Utah Comp. Laws § 2642 (1907)	19

Other Authorities

51 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Limitation of Actions</i> § 133 (2017)	21
----------------------------------------------------------	----

M.L. Cross, Annotation, <i>Limitation Period as Affected by Requirement of Notice or Presentation of Claim against Government Body</i> , 3 A.L.R.2d 711 § 2 (2017)	21
Weber County Code § 6-14-2 (1985)	22
Weber County Code § 6-14-3 (1985)	22
Weber County Code § 6-14-4 (1985)	22
Weber County Code § 6-14-5 (1985)	22, 23
Weber County Code §§ 6-14-1 <i>et seq.</i> (1985)	10
<i>Webster's Encyclopedic Unabridged Dictionary of the English Language</i> 125 (Gramercy Books 1996)	40
Regulations	
Utah Admin. Code § R884-24P-52(F)(3) (2007)	42
